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Docket No. 030-33019 License No. 08-30006-01

KCE Structural Engineers, P.C.
A'ITN: Allyn E. Kilsheimer, P.E.

President
1818 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Subject: Closure of Confimiatory Action Letter (CAL) No. 1-93-022

This letter refers to your December 6 and 7,1993 correspondence, in response to our
November 30,1993 Confinnatory Action Letter and to the information that you pmvided to
us during the Enforcement Conference on January 25,1994.

Thank you for informing us of the corrective and preventive actions documented in your
letter. These actions will be examined during a future inspection of your licensed program.

Regarding the changes in your timetable for the completion of the items agreed to in CAL
No.1-93-022 described in your December 6,1993 letter, we understand that the gauge, if
returned to your possession, shall not be used until you receive written authorized from the
NRC. Also, you stated during the Enforcement Conference that you may discontinue
licensed activiti-s and that if you decide to continue to use the gauge, personnel that will
operate it will be sete to the manufacturer's training course and an amendment request for a
new Radiation Safety Officer will be submitted to NRC. If you determine that licensed
activities will be discontinued, then you must complete the enclosed Form NRC-314 and
submit it as a request for termination of your license to the Region I office.

We have no further questions concerning the transfer of licensed material to
Ambric Engineering and Testing Associates of VA., Inc. or to the report of the theft of
licensed material documented in your December 7,1993 correspondence. We are closing
CAL No.1-93-022.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:
Charles W. Hehl

M kN Charles W. Hehl, Director
C Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards
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Enclosure:
. Form NRC-314

cc:

'Public Document Room (PDR)
Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)
District of Columbia

bec: ;

Region I Docket Room (w/ concurrences)
,

H. Thompson, EDO '

'

J. Lieberman, OE
T. Martin, RI
W. Kane, RI |
C. Paperiello, NMSS -

M. Weber, RI
J. Glenn, NMSS t

K. Smith, RI
D. Holody, RI
S. Lewis, OGC
R. Bellamy, RI
W. Pasciak, RI
S. Courtemanche, RI i
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KCE STRUCTU R AL E NGIN E E RS, P.C.*

CONSULTING ENGINEERS e 1818 JEFFERSON PLACE N.W. e WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 e 202-833-8622

December 6, 1993

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

Attn: Charles W. Hehl
Director of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards

Re: KCE Structural Engineers, PC
Confirmatory Action Letter No. 1-93-022
Docket #03n-33019
License #08-30006-01
Calibration # 1-93-022

We are in receipt of your confirmatory action letter #1-93-022
dated November 30, 1993.

Notwithstanding the first portion of your letter, we would like to
respond to the specific listed directions:

1. "By December 7. 1993. You will submit an amendment recuestina
a chance in the RSO to the NRC when the RSO has completed the
manufacturer's trainina course and not perform work usina vour
portable moisture density cauce under the conditions of Item
11.A of your license."

In fact, we have chosen to delay the selection of a change of
the RSO and therefore his subsequent completion of ~ the
manufacturer's training course.

We have done this to allow the pressures of repeated and
numerous contacts from NRC to be relieved and for me to
persona 1Fy, completely understand the rules and regulations
an'i cur obligations tMreunder.

In the interim, no one in KCE's employment is using the
portable moisture density gauge for any purpose. (See
hereinafter for transfer and transferee information)
We in f act, have, with the agreement of Steve Courtemanche and
as directed by Dr. Pasiak, " transferred" our device to Ambric
Testing & Engineering Associates of VA., Inc. under their
license number 45-15234-02. Prior to this transfer, the
device was first registered with the Maryland Department of
The Environment (even though the device temporary site is... ,
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